

No. 13-16052

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

IVY CAPITAL, INC.,
Defendant,

and

BENJAMIN HOSKINS, DREAM FINANCIAL,
LEANNE HOSKINS AND OXFORD FINANCIAL, LLC
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Nevada
Hon. James C. Mahan
No. 2:11-cv-00283-JCM-GWF

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Of Counsel:
SHAMEKA L. WALKER
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
Bureau of Consumer Protection
Washington, D.C. 20580

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel
JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel
BURKE KAPPLER
Attorney
LESLIE RICE MELMAN
Assistant General Counsel For Litigation
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2478
(202) 326-2477 (fax)

Counsel for the Federal Trade Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	5
B. Facts and Proceedings Below	7
1. The Ivy Capital Enterprise and Sales Method	7
2. The Reality of the Ivy Capital Scheme	13
3. Ivy Capital’s Refund Practices	15
4. Hoskins’s Central Role	18
5. Proceedings Below	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT	29
I. The District Court Properly Determined That There Were No Genuine Issues of Material Fact for Trial	29

A.	Defendants Did Not Controvert the Commission’s Showing that Defendants Made False and Deceptive Claims	29
1.	The Commission Adduced Extensive Evidence of Defendants’ False and Deceptive Representations	30
2.	Defendants Did Not Sustain Their Burden to Controvert Material Facts	33
B.	There Was No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Regarding Hoskins’s Personal Liability.....	38
1.	Standards for Personal Liability	38
2.	Undisputed Facts Document Hoskins’s Participation in and Control of the Scheme	39
3.	Undisputed Facts Document Hoskins’s Knowledge of the Scheme	48
4.	The Court Properly Applied Equitable Principles in Determining Hoskins’s Liability	51
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Ordering Relief Defendants to Disgorge Ill-Gotten Gains.....	54
A.	Oxford Financial Had No Legitimate Claim to the Funds It Received.....	54
B.	The District Court Properly Ordered Leanne Hoskins to Disgorge the \$1.1 Million She Received.....	57
C.	There is No Requirement to Trace the Specific Assets to be Disgorged	62

D. Nevada Community Property Law Does Not Shield
Funds in the Hands of Relief Defendants.....63

CONCLUSION66

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>AE Rest. Assocs., LLC v. Giampietro (In re Giampietro)</i> , 317 B.R. 841 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2004).....	58
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	25, 33, 34, 37
<i>Applied Info. Sciences Corp. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2007)	59
<i>California Architectural Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. Franciscan Ceramics, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Wu</i> , 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	39, 48
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	53, 62, 63
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	29, 39
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>FTC v. EDebitPay, LLC</i> , 695 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)	52

<i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	29, 37, 51, 52
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001)	25, 29, 34, 54
<i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Nev. 2011)	20
<i>FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 6466 (9th Cir. March 30, 2012).....	51
<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010)	50
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	29, 39
<i>FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997)	34, 39, 47
<i>FTC v. Publishers Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 19336 (9th Cir. May 15, 2013).....	47, 51, 53
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Strano</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 12640 (2d Cir. June 20, 2013).....	64
<i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>FTC v. Verity Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>FTC v. World Media Brokers</i> , 415 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005)	47, 53

<i>Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Harper v. Wallingford</i> , 877 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Lippi v. City Bank</i> , 955 F.2d 599 (9th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	33, 34
<i>Montgomery v. eTreppid Techs., LLC</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (D. Nev. 2008)	58
<i>Namow Corp. v. Egger</i> , 668 P.2d 265 (Nev. 1983)	64
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Polaris Indus. Corp. v. Kaplan</i> , 747 P.2d 884 (Nev. 1987)	58, 59, 60
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int'l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	56, 62, 63
<i>SEC v. Bowin</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 4548 (9th Cir. March 10, 2003).....	62
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998).....	56
<i>SEC v. Colello</i> , 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998)	54, 56

<i>SEC v. Elmas Trading Corp.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 231 (D. Nev. 1984), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 805 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1986)	61
<i>SEC v. Heden</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	64
<i>SEC v. Hickey</i> , 322 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2003)	58, 59, 63
<i>SEC v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975).....	61
<i>SEC v. Platforms Wireless Int'l</i> , 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>SEC v. Rosenthal</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 11732 (2d Cir. June 9, 2011).....	56
<i>SEC v. Whittemore</i> , 659 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	54
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989).....	61
<i>Towe Antique Ford Found. v. IRS</i> , 999 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1993)	58

STATUTES

Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	65
28 U.S.C. § 3014(a)(2)(B).....	65
28 U.S.C. § 3015	65
28 U.S.C. § 3202(d)	65

28 U.S.C. § 3203	65
28 U.S.C. § 3204	65
28 U.S.C. § 3205	65
28 U.S.C. § 3205(c)(5)	65
Federal Trade Commission Act	
15 U.S.C. § 45	5
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 57b	3
Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act, 15	
U.S.C. §§ 6101-08	5
15 U.S.C. § 6102(c)	3
15 U.S.C. § 6105(b)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1345	3
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	34

Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C.F.R. Part 310.....5
